On June 29, 2016, the Special Master filed a request for appointment of additional 

staff and for appointment of a Deputy Special Master.  ECF No. 5461.  The Special Master seeks 

appointment of Sarah O. Clifton, Esq. to his staff.  As a court monitor, Ms. Clifton is to be 

compensated at an hourly rate of two hundred thirty-five dollars ($235.00) for her work and 

ninety dollars ($90.00) per hour for travel time, plus reasonable expenses.   

In addition, the Special Master seeks appointment of his current court monitor, 

Kerry F. Walsh, Esq., as Deputy Special Master.  As a Deputy Special Master, Mr. Walsh’s 

compensation will be increased from his present hourly rate of two hundred thirty-five dollars 

($235.00) to two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00).  Mr. Walsh’s compensation for travel time shall 

remain at an hourly rate of ninety dollars ($90.00) plus reasonable expenses.   

As provided by paragraph B(7) of this court’s December 11, 1995 order and good